
T A B U L A T I O N     O F      B I D S

Project No.:
Project Name:

RRP-LAC10(1)
LACASSINE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE

Contractor ResponsiveBid Amount

State:
County:

Opened at:
By:

Date:

LA
CAMERON

Sterling, VA
P. Schaad/A. Underwood
03/02/06

Signed:  Peggy L. Schaad

Title:  Contract Specialist                                                             Date:  03/16/06

Contract Awarded to: Date: ______________

Schedule: A

I certify that this Bid Tabulation accurately reflects the bids received and publicly opened for this solicitation.

LYCA Construction, Inc
825 South 26th Street
Louisville, KY  40211

 2,324,760.00

K. A. S. Construction, Inc.
1711 Highway 90W
Jennings,  L  70546

 2,397,010.00

Lakeshore Engineering Services, Inc
385 Midland Street
Highland Park, MI  48203

 3,615,110.00

Guinn Brothers, LLC
1616 Industrial Drive
Jennings, LA  70546

 3,961,690.00

Engineer's Estimate 1,500,000.00



T A B U L A T I O N     O F      B I D S

Project No.:
Project Name:

RRP-LAC10(1)
LACASSINE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE

Date: 03/16/06

Item ItemItem
No. Unit Description Quantity Unit

Price Amount

Page   1

Schedule: A

15101 LPSM MOBILIZATION
LYCA Construction, Inc ALL 129,000.00    129,000.00
K. A. S. Construction, Inc. 175,000.00    175,000.00
Lakeshore Engineering Services, Inc 258,000.00    258,000.00
Guinn Brothers, LLC 550,000.00    550,000.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 104,790.00    104,790.00

15201 LPSM CONSTRUCTION SURVEY AND STAKING
LYCA Construction, Inc ALL 74,000.00     74,000.00
K. A. S. Construction, Inc. 45,000.00     45,000.00
Lakeshore Engineering Services, Inc 100,000.00    100,000.00
Guinn Brothers, LLC 115,000.00    115,000.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 20,000.00     20,000.00

15401 LPSM CONTRACTOR TESTING
LYCA Construction, Inc ALL 64,500.00     64,500.00
K. A. S. Construction, Inc. 25,000.00     25,000.00
Lakeshore Engineering Services, Inc 50,000.00     50,000.00
Guinn Brothers, LLC 95,000.00     95,000.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 30,000.00     30,000.00

15703 LNFT SILT FENCE
LYCA Construction, Inc 41,200 4.00    164,800.00
K. A. S. Construction, Inc. 2.00     82,400.00
Lakeshore Engineering Services, Inc 5.00    206,000.00
Guinn Brothers, LLC 4.25    175,100.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 3.00    123,600.00

20101 ACRE CLEARING AND GRUBBING
LYCA Construction, Inc 12.0 10,000.00    120,000.00
K. A. S. Construction, Inc. 2,500.00     30,000.00
Lakeshore Engineering Services, Inc 7,000.00     84,000.00
Guinn Brothers, LLC 2,800.00     33,600.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 3,800.00     45,600.00

20301AB EACH REMOVAL OF STRUCTURE
LYCA Construction, Inc 1 2,000.00      2,000.00
K. A. S. Construction, Inc. 2,500.00      2,500.00
Lakeshore Engineering Services, Inc 25,000.00     25,000.00
Guinn Brothers, LLC 20,000.00     20,000.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 1,000.00      1,000.00



T A B U L A T I O N     O F      B I D S

Project No.:
Project Name:

RRP-LAC10(1)
LACASSINE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE

Date: 03/16/06

Item ItemItem
No. Unit Description Quantity Unit

Price Amount

Page   2

Schedule: A

20301AS EACH REMOVAL OF BOLLARD
LYCA Construction, Inc 9 50.00        450.00
K. A. S. Construction, Inc. 50.00        450.00
Lakeshore Engineering Services, Inc 125.00      1,125.00
Guinn Brothers, LLC 400.00      3,600.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 100.00        900.00

20301B EACH REMOVAL OF SIGNS
LYCA Construction, Inc 2 50.00        100.00
K. A. S. Construction, Inc. 35.00         70.00
Lakeshore Engineering Services, Inc 100.00        200.00
Guinn Brothers, LLC 500.00      1,000.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 60.00        120.00

20301C EACH REMOVAL OF GATES
LYCA Construction, Inc 1 100.00        100.00
K. A. S. Construction, Inc. 1,000.00      1,000.00
Lakeshore Engineering Services, Inc 750.00        750.00
Guinn Brothers, LLC 1,500.00      1,500.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 450.00        450.00

20302H LNFT REMOVAL OF PIPE CULVERTS
LYCA Construction, Inc 250 20.00      5,000.00
K. A. S. Construction, Inc. 25.00      6,250.00
Lakeshore Engineering Services, Inc 40.00     10,000.00
Guinn Brothers, LLC 25.00      6,250.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 30.00      7,500.00

20303AB SQYD REMOVAL OF CONCRETE
LYCA Construction, Inc 45 20.00        900.00
K. A. S. Construction, Inc. 20.00        900.00
Lakeshore Engineering Services, Inc 150.00      6,750.00
Guinn Brothers, LLC 40.00      1,800.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 50.00      2,250.00

20401 CUYD ROADWAY EXCAVATION (DITCHES)
LYCA Construction, Inc 450 20.00      9,000.00
K. A. S. Construction, Inc. 9.50      4,275.00
Lakeshore Engineering Services, Inc 20.00      9,000.00
Guinn Brothers, LLC 22.00      9,900.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 20.00      9,000.00



T A B U L A T I O N     O F      B I D S

Project No.:
Project Name:

RRP-LAC10(1)
LACASSINE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE

Date: 03/16/06

Item ItemItem
No. Unit Description Quantity Unit

Price Amount

Page   3

Schedule: A

20402 CUYD SUBEXCAVATION
LYCA Construction, Inc 1,700 20.00     34,000.00
K. A. S. Construction, Inc. 12.00     20,400.00
Lakeshore Engineering Services, Inc 30.00     51,000.00
Guinn Brothers, LLC 79.00    134,300.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 20.00     34,000.00

20403 CUYD UNCLASSIFIED BORROW
LYCA Construction, Inc 13,000 25.00    325,000.00
K. A. S. Construction, Inc. 17.50    227,500.00
Lakeshore Engineering Services, Inc 50.00    650,000.00
Guinn Brothers, LLC 34.00    442,000.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 11.00    143,000.00

20701BB SQYD EARTHWORK GEOTEXTILE, TYPE II-B
LYCA Construction, Inc 10,000 3.00     30,000.00
K. A. S. Construction, Inc. 3.10     31,000.00
Lakeshore Engineering Services, Inc 5.00     50,000.00
Guinn Brothers, LLC 3.00     30,000.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 3.00     30,000.00

21101 SQYD ROADWAY OBLITERATION
LYCA Construction, Inc 500 10.00      5,000.00
K. A. S. Construction, Inc. 8.00      4,000.00
Lakeshore Engineering Services, Inc 20.00     10,000.00
Guinn Brothers, LLC 25.00     12,500.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 8.00      4,000.00

25101C CUYD PLACED RIPRAP, CLASS 3
LYCA Construction, Inc 10 100.00      1,000.00
K. A. S. Construction, Inc. 125.00      1,250.00
Lakeshore Engineering Services, Inc 100.00      1,000.00
Guinn Brothers, LLC 250.00      2,500.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 50.00        500.00

30101Z TON AGGREGATE BASE, GRADING C OR D
LYCA Construction, Inc 23,000 39.50    908,500.00
K. A. S. Construction, Inc. 60.00  1,380,000.00
Lakeshore Engineering Services, Inc 70.00  1,610,000.00
Guinn Brothers, LLC 58.50  1,345,500.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 25.00    575,000.00



T A B U L A T I O N     O F      B I D S

Project No.:
Project Name:

RRP-LAC10(1)
LACASSINE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE

Date: 03/16/06

Item ItemItem
No. Unit Description Quantity Unit

Price Amount

Page   4

Schedule: A

30304N SQYD ROAD RECONDITIONING, SCARIFY 6-INCH DEPTH
LYCA Construction, Inc 6,400 5.00     32,000.00
K. A. S. Construction, Inc. 4.00     25,600.00
Lakeshore Engineering Services, Inc 7.50     48,000.00
Guinn Brothers, LLC 15.75    100,800.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 4.00     25,600.00

41801ACD TON SUPERPAVE ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVEMENT, 3/8-INCH NOMINAL
MAXIMUM SIZE AGGREGATE, 3 - <30 ESAL, TYPE 4 PAVEMENT
SMOOTHNESS

LYCA Construction, Inc 480 75.00     36,000.00
K. A. S. Construction, Inc. 80.00     38,400.00
Lakeshore Engineering Services, Inc 105.00     50,400.00
Guinn Brothers, LLC 175.00     84,000.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 75.00     36,000.00

41801CA TON SUPERPAVE ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVEMENT, 3/4-INCH NOMINAL
MAXIMUM SIZE AGGREGATE, <0.3 ESAL

LYCA Construction, Inc 1,040 65.00     67,600.00
K. A. S. Construction, Inc. 80.00     83,200.00
Lakeshore Engineering Services, Inc 100.00    104,000.00
Guinn Brothers, LLC 175.00    182,000.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 70.00     72,800.00

60201M LNFT 24-INCH PIPE CULVERT
LYCA Construction, Inc 250 50.00     12,500.00
K. A. S. Construction, Inc. 85.00     21,250.00
Lakeshore Engineering Services, Inc 90.00     22,500.00
Guinn Brothers, LLC 135.00     33,750.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 50.00     12,500.00

60201V LNFT 72-INCH PIPE CULVERT
LYCA Construction, Inc 50 225.00     11,250.00
K. A. S. Construction, Inc. 300.00     15,000.00
Lakeshore Engineering Services, Inc 375.00     18,750.00
Guinn Brothers, LLC 1,500.00     75,000.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 250.00     12,500.00

60206M EACH END SECTION FOR 24-INCH PIPE CULVERT
LYCA Construction, Inc 4 1,250.00      5,000.00
K. A. S. Construction, Inc. 850.00      3,400.00
Lakeshore Engineering Services, Inc 1,000.00      4,000.00
Guinn Brothers, LLC 750.00      3,000.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 450.00      1,800.00



T A B U L A T I O N     O F      B I D S

Project No.:
Project Name:

RRP-LAC10(1)
LACASSINE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE

Date: 03/16/06

Item ItemItem
No. Unit Description Quantity Unit

Price Amount

Page   5

Schedule: A

60219A EACH WATER CONTROL STRUCTURE, SINGLE PIPE
LYCA Construction, Inc 2 4,500.00      9,000.00
K. A. S. Construction, Inc. 6,500.00     13,000.00
Lakeshore Engineering Services, Inc 12,000.00     24,000.00
Guinn Brothers, LLC 6,000.00     12,000.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 15,000.00     30,000.00

60909A EACH WHEELSTOP (CONCRETE)
LYCA Construction, Inc 10 100.00      1,000.00
K. A. S. Construction, Inc. 65.00        650.00
Lakeshore Engineering Services, Inc 75.00        750.00
Guinn Brothers, LLC 125.00      1,250.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 100.00      1,000.00

60910 EACH REMOVE AND RESET WHEELSTOP
LYCA Construction, Inc 100 75.00      7,500.00
K. A. S. Construction, Inc. 35.00      3,500.00
Lakeshore Engineering Services, Inc 75.00      7,500.00
Guinn Brothers, LLC 50.00      5,000.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 25.00      2,500.00

62401K SQYD FURNISHING AND PLACING TOPSOIL, 4-INCH DEPTH
LYCA Construction, Inc 35,700 5.50    196,350.00
K. A. S. Construction, Inc. 2.90    103,530.00
Lakeshore Engineering Services, Inc 3.25    116,025.00
Guinn Brothers, LLC 8.15    290,955.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 3.00    107,100.00

62509 ACRE TURF ESTABLISHMENT
LYCA Construction, Inc 8 3,000.00     24,000.00
K. A. S. Construction, Inc. 1,500.00     12,000.00
Lakeshore Engineering Services, Inc 3,500.00     28,000.00
Guinn Brothers, LLC 4,000.00     32,000.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 2,500.00     20,000.00

62901E SQYD EROSION CONTROL MAT TYPE 5
LYCA Construction, Inc 600 7.00      4,200.00
K. A. S. Construction, Inc. 8.50      5,100.00
Lakeshore Engineering Services, Inc 8.00      4,800.00
Guinn Brothers, LLC 20.25     12,150.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 10.00      6,000.00



T A B U L A T I O N     O F      B I D S

Project No.:
Project Name:

RRP-LAC10(1)
LACASSINE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE

Date: 03/16/06

Item ItemItem
No. Unit Description Quantity Unit

Price Amount

Page   6

Schedule: A

63304CC SQFT SIGNS, ALUMINUM PANELS, TYPE 3 SHEETING
LYCA Construction, Inc 110 20.00      2,200.00
K. A. S. Construction, Inc. 65.00      7,150.00
Lakeshore Engineering Services, Inc 100.00     11,000.00
Guinn Brothers, LLC 124.50     13,695.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 35.00      3,850.00

63308A EACH REMOVING AND RESETTING SIGN
LYCA Construction, Inc 6 150.00        900.00
K. A. S. Construction, Inc. 50.00        300.00
Lakeshore Engineering Services, Inc 500.00      3,000.00
Guinn Brothers, LLC 500.00      3,000.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 205.00      1,230.00

63401HA LNFT PAVEMENT MARKINGS, TYPE H, SOLID
LYCA Construction, Inc 5,300 0.50      2,650.00
K. A. S. Construction, Inc. 1.25      6,625.00
Lakeshore Engineering Services, Inc 2.50     13,250.00
Guinn Brothers, LLC 1.20      6,360.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 2.00     10,600.00

63505C EACH BARRICADE, TYPE 3
LYCA Construction, Inc 4 500.00      2,000.00
K. A. S. Construction, Inc. 400.00      1,600.00
Lakeshore Engineering Services, Inc 500.00      2,000.00
Guinn Brothers, LLC 1,000.00      4,000.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 400.00      1,600.00

63506A EACH CONE, TYPE A
LYCA Construction, Inc 50 100.00      5,000.00
K. A. S. Construction, Inc. 35.00      1,750.00
Lakeshore Engineering Services, Inc 75.00      3,750.00
Guinn Brothers, LLC 100.00      5,000.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 35.00      1,750.00

63507 SQFT CONSTRUCTION SIGN
LYCA Construction, Inc 160 25.00      4,000.00
K. A. S. Construction, Inc. 45.00      7,200.00
Lakeshore Engineering Services, Inc 30.00      4,800.00
Guinn Brothers, LLC 124.50     19,920.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 20.00      3,200.00



T A B U L A T I O N     O F      B I D S

Project No.:
Project Name:

RRP-LAC10(1)
LACASSINE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE

Date: 03/16/06

Item ItemItem
No. Unit Description Quantity Unit

Price Amount

Page   7

Schedule: A

63509 HOUR FLAGGER
LYCA Construction, Inc 200 16.30      3,260.00
K. A. S. Construction, Inc. 16.30      3,260.00
Lakeshore Engineering Services, Inc 16.30      3,260.00
Guinn Brothers, LLC 16.30      3,260.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 16.30      3,260.00

63701 EACH FIELD OFFICE
LYCA Construction, Inc 1 15,000.00     15,000.00
K. A. S. Construction, Inc. 5,000.00      5,000.00
Lakeshore Engineering Services, Inc 10,000.00     10,000.00
Guinn Brothers, LLC 60,000.00     60,000.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 11,000.00     11,000.00

63803 LPSM LOCATE UTILITIES
LYCA Construction, Inc ALL 10,000.00     10,000.00
K. A. S. Construction, Inc. 2,500.00      2,500.00
Lakeshore Engineering Services, Inc 12,500.00     12,500.00
Guinn Brothers, LLC 35,000.00     35,000.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 4,000.00      4,000.00



T A B U L A T I O N     O F      B I D S

Project No.:
Project Name:

A
RRP-LAC10(1)
LACASSINE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE

Date: 03/16/06

Schedule:

B I D    T O T A L    C H E C K    P A S S

Computed
Bid AmountBid Amount ErrorBidder's

Bidder

LYCA Construction, Inc 2,324,760.002,324,760.00

K. A. S. Construction, Inc. 2,397,010.002,397,010.00

Lakeshore Engineering Services, Inc 3,615,110.003,615,110.00

Guinn Brothers, LLC 3,961,690.003,961,690.00

The apparent low bidder is 55 % above the engineer's estimate.



T A B U L A T I O N     O F      B I D S

Project No.:
Project Name:

A
RRP-LAC10(1)
LACASSINE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE

Date: 03/16/06

B I D    I T E M    C H E C K    P A S S 

Item No.

Schedule:

ComputedBidder's
Extension ExtensionBidder

No extension errors in this Schedule.



T A B U L A T I O N     O F      B I D S

Project No.:
Project Name:

RRP-LAC10(1)
LACASSINE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE

Contractor ResponsiveBid Amount

State:
County:

Opened at:
By:

Date:

LA
CAMERON

Sterling, VA
P. Schaad/A. Underwood
03/02/06

Signed:  Peggy L. Schaad

Title:  Contract Specialist                                                              Date:  3/16/06

Contract Awarded to: Date: ______________

Schedule: B

I certify that this Bid Tabulation accurately reflects the bids received and publicly opened for this solicitation.

K.A.S. Construction, LLC
1711 Highway 90W
Jennings, LA  70546

   341,750.00

LYCA Construction, Inc.
825 South 26th Street
Louisville, KY  40211

   369,500.00

Lakeshore Engineering Services, Inc
7310 Woodward Avenue, Fifth Fl
Detroit, MI  48202

   550,000.00

Guinn Brothers, LLC
1616 Industrial Drive
Jennings, LA  70546

   655,400.00

Engineer's Estimate 230,000.00



T A B U L A T I O N     O F      B I D S

Project No.:
Project Name:

RRP-LAC10(1)
LACASSINE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE

Date: 03/16/06

Item ItemItem
No. Unit Description Quantity Unit

Price Amount

Page   1

Schedule: B

15101 LPSM MOBILIZATION
K.A.S. Construction, LLC ALL 2,500.00      2,500.00
LYCA Construction, Inc. 35,000.00     35,000.00
Lakeshore Engineering Services, Inc 20,000.00     20,000.00
Guinn Brothers, LLC 60,000.00     60,000.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 19,500.00     19,500.00

15201 LPSM CONSTRUCTION SURVEY AND STAKING
K.A.S. Construction, LLC ALL 12,500.00     12,500.00
LYCA Construction, Inc. 30,000.00     30,000.00
Lakeshore Engineering Services, Inc 7,500.00      7,500.00
Guinn Brothers, LLC 28,000.00     28,000.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 4,000.00      4,000.00

15401 LPSM CONTRACTOR TESTING
K.A.S. Construction, LLC ALL 5,000.00      5,000.00
LYCA Construction, Inc. 30,000.00     30,000.00
Lakeshore Engineering Services, Inc 5,000.00      5,000.00
Guinn Brothers, LLC 22,000.00     22,000.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 4,000.00      4,000.00

30101Z TON AGGREGATE BASE, GRADING C OR D
K.A.S. Construction, LLC 4,500 55.00    247,500.00
LYCA Construction, Inc. 40.00    180,000.00
Lakeshore Engineering Services, Inc 70.00    315,000.00
Guinn Brothers, LLC 58.50    263,250.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 30.00    135,000.00

30302 SQYD ROAD RECONDITIONING
K.A.S. Construction, LLC 27,000 2.75     74,250.00
LYCA Construction, Inc. 3.50     94,500.00
Lakeshore Engineering Services, Inc 7.50    202,500.00
Guinn Brothers, LLC 10.45    282,150.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 2.50     67,500.00



T A B U L A T I O N     O F      B I D S

Project No.:
Project Name:

B
RRP-LAC10(1)
LACASSINE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE

Date: 03/16/06

Schedule:

B I D    T O T A L    C H E C K    P A S S

Computed
Bid AmountBid Amount ErrorBidder's

Bidder

K.A.S. Construction, LLC 341,750.00341,750.00

LYCA Construction, Inc. 369,500.00369,500.00

Lakeshore Engineering Services, Inc 550,000.00550,000.00

Guinn Brothers, LLC 655,400.00655,400.00

The apparent low bidder is 49 % above the engineer's estimate.



T A B U L A T I O N     O F      B I D S

Project No.:
Project Name:

B
RRP-LAC10(1)
LACASSINE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE

Date: 03/16/06

B I D    I T E M    C H E C K    P A S S 

Item No.

Schedule:

ComputedBidder's
Extension ExtensionBidder

No extension errors in this Schedule.


